
A GENEALOGY OF THE 

EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

OF NORTHERN OHIO 

AND THEIR DESCENDANTS 

With Space for the Continuation of the 

Record of Each Family 

By 

CARL M. BREWSTER 

State Coilegt of Washington 

P1Jllma11, W a1hi1tgtoi 

EDWARDS BROTHERS, INC. 
ANN ARBO~ MICHIGAK 

1937 



Limited edition of 2 50 copies 
prepared for private circulation each 
of which bears the number 

PRINTED IN U.S.A. 

Lillzoprinted by Edwards.Brothers, Inc., Lithoprinters and Publi.shers 
Ann Arbor, Michigan, 1Q37 





I-'• 
I-'• 

My name: 

Place of birth: 

Present address: 

My Parents: 

Father, 

Mother, 

My Grandparents: 
Father's Parents: 
(Paternal grandfather): 

l. -----------

PERSONAL RECORD 

; born, 

born, 

born, 

My ·Great Grandparents: 

(Pate~nal grandfather's father): 

1. ---------------

(Paternal grandfather's mother): 

2. ______________ _ 



(Paternal grandmother): (Paternal grandmother's father): 

3. 
2. 

(Paternal grandmother's mother): 

4. 

Mother's Parents: 
(Maternal grandfather): (Maternal grandfather's father): 

..... 5 • ..... 
3 • ..... 

(.Maternal grandfather's mother): 

6. 

(Maternal grandmother): (Maternal grandmother's father): 

7. 
4. 

(Maternal grandmother's mother): 

8. -



BREWSTER COAT OF ARMS 

(from an old bookplate) 

iv 







"HONOUR THY FATHER AND THY MOTHER" 

vii 





PREFACE 

There are few who do not feel more or less 
interested in knowing something of their own family 
history. The past history of a family may afford its 
descendants many a useful lesson, as for instance the 
mental and physical qualities of their ancestors, 
their chief pursuits and accomplishments. It is also 
useful in tracing legal kinship, and establishing the 
right to join certain societies. Of course we know 
that the family traits are considerably diluted, and 
often strengthened~ by the l~ng line of marriages, 
and we know that records do not bring down to us all 
of the hangings or jail sentences; nevertheless we 
like to read of the good deeds of our ancestors. 
Even Elder William Brewster's term in jail was in a 
good cause. 

This is an informal and unskillful attempt to 
trace back the family lines of "Eight Brewster Cous­
ins" who grew up together in or near Chagrin Falls, 
Ohio, in the nineties. It is hoped that this complla-

. tion will enable their children and grandchildren to 
trace their connection to the line of Brewsters list­
ed herein, and to learn something of their forefathers 
and their pioneer efforts. There are many spaces for 
data to be filled in, and no doubt many mistakes have 
crept in, which we hope each one will complete or cor­
rect according ·co his own information, and send the 
itells to the writer. 

If each grandchild will fill in the record 
with the passing years, the volume will be worth hand­
ing down in the family through many generations to 
come. 

ix 



X THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

The "Eight Brewster Cousins" are of the Tenth 
Generation: 

Earl Henri Brewste~, Res, Snow View Estate, Almora, 
U.P., India. 

Ralph Brewster Stillwell, Res, Pompey's Pillar, 
Montana. 

Winnifred Stillwell Stevenson, Last res., Willough­
by, Ohio. 

William Roy Brewster, Res., 1660 Santa Maria Ave., 
Glendale, California. 

Jessie Brewster Lauritzen, Res., 56 S. Forge St., 
Akron, Ohio. 

Carl Milton Brewster, Res., 1721 Maple Ave., Pull­
man, Washington. 

Minnie Brewster Stroud, Res., 95 Franklin Ave., 
Chagrin Falls, Ohio. 

Mabel Valentine Rogers, Res. 

no Cottage 'neath the maples, 
have you seen those girls and boys 

That but a little while ago 
made, ohl such pleasant noise? 

0 trees and hills and brooks and lanes 
and meadows, do you know 

Where I shall find my little friends 
of forty years ago? 

You see I'm old and weary, 
and I've traveled long and far; 

I am looking for my playmates - -
I wonder where they are!" 

- Eugene Field. 

In an effort to indicate the line of descent, 
we have underlined the name of the member of the 
family which is carried forward. We have r~peated 
the list of forebears, the small numeral following 



PREFACE xi 

the name indicates the generation and the small let­
ter, the order of birth in that family. Thus, Seth 
Brewster 7d, indicates that Seth Brewster is of the 
seventh generation, and that he was the fourth child 
in the family. 

The data relating to early generations of the 
Brewsters was obtained from the following books: 

"The Brewster Genealogy," by Emma C. Brewster Jones; 
The Grafton Press, 1908. 

"The Elder William Brewster," by L. W. Brewster, 
1908. 

"Notable Families of America," by Watson, 1898. 
"History of Duxbury," by Winsor, 1849. 
"The Romantic Story of the Mayflower Pilgrims," by 

Addison, 1909. 

Later facts were obtained from the "Brewster 
Cousins," from an article on "The Brewsters" by Lucy 
Shackson, and from correspondence with members of the 
families concerned. 

C. M. Brewster 
Pullman, Washington 
August, 1937 





CONT1mTS 

Page 

The Brewsters in England . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l 

Elder William Brewster in America.............. 2 

The First Eight Generations.................... 3 

The Ninth Generation, Seven Branches........... 9 

The Tenth Generation, Inc1uding the Eight 
Cousins ................................. r • • • 12 

The Eleventh Generation, Children of the 
Eight Cousins ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 18 

The Twelfth Generation, Grandchildren of 
the Eight Cousins •••••••••••••••••••• , •••••• 28 

The Thirteenth Generation, Our Hope •••••••••••• 36 

The Line of the Foster Family •••••••••••••••••. 37 

The Large Numbers of Ancestors ••••••••••••••••• 38 

Ky Mother's Crochet 

Which Kind Are You? 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
39 

40 

Index of Names . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

Space for Notes, Clippings, Biographies, Dates, 
Anecdotes, Follows page ••••••••••••••••••••• 41 

xiii 





THE BREWSTERS IN ENGLAND 

It is not definitely known from which of the 
many famous lines of the family in England the first 
emigrants of the name to America were descended. 

The name is an old one, and is said to have 
been derived from the occupation of its first bearers 
as brewers. It is found in the English records in 
the various forms of Brustere, Breuster, Bruster, 
Breustar, Breustere, Brewester, Brewstere, Brewster, 
and ot..~ers, of which the last form is the only one 
known in America today. 

Elder w1111am Brewster's rather, William 
Brewster, was appointed by Archbishop Sandys, in Jan­
uary, 1575-76,"receiver of the town of Scrooby and 
bailiff of the manor house in that place belonging to 
the Archbishop, to have life-tenure of both offices." 

The William Brewster who later came to 
America was for many years postmaster at Scrooby, a 
little village on the great North road about fifty 
miles from London. Nowadays a postmaster has mainly 
to do with letters and parcels and money orders, but 
three hundred years ago he had to do almost entirely 
with horses. Letters then posted were mainly govern­
mental correspondence, sent by members of the Court. 
He did not live in a little house on a side street, 
but had a grand mansion called Scrooby Manor with a 
large brick stable and his duty was to supply horses 
to all travelers who desired to hire them. He was 
appointed by the government and had what 300 years 
ago was considered a handsome salary, namely 2 shil­
lings a day, besides what travelers used to pay him 
if they stayed for a night or so at Scrooby Manor on 
their journey. He was also responsible for the re­
lays of horses on the post road. He held the position 
of postmaster from 1590 to 1607. 



2 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

About 1602 his neighbors began to assemble at 
the Manor House for worship, where Brewster ndid much 
good in promoting and furthering religion.n He was 
opposed to the laxness and excesses of the clergy, and 
favored greater strictness of morals and doctrine. 
He and his friends organized a branch of the Separa­
tists, or those who preferred the congregational sys­
tem, whereby each charge would be responsible to it­
self alone. In the face of persecution,in 1607 he 
with his friends chartered a Dutch boat to take them 
to Holland, but through the treachery of the Captain 
they were seized and imprisoned for a time. A year 
later they reached The Hague, where Brewster spent 
most of his means in providing for his family. At 
Leyden, in 1609, he was chosen ruling Elder of the 
Congregation. He remained in Holland twelve years, 
supporting himself by teaching English and by the 
use of the printing press. He was engaged in print­
ing secretly religious books proscribed by the 
English government. In 1619 their types were seized, 
and his partner was arrested. Brewster, however, 
escaped and in the same year with Robert Cushman ob­
tained in London on behalf of his associates a land 
patent from the Virginia Company. In 1620 he was 
selected to accompany the advance guard to the New 
World. 

ELDER WILLIAM. BREWSTER IN A1ilERICA 

The Pilgrims sailed from Delftshaven late in 
July, 1620, from Southampton on the 5th of August, 
and from Plymouth on the 6th of September, 1620. 
After a stormy voyage of ten weeks, they anchored in 
Plymouth Harbor, Nov. 21, 1620, and "there in the 
cabin of the MAYFLOWER, Elder William Brewster draft­
ed the first written Constitution in the history of 
the world,--a marvel of clearness, brevity, and 
strength." 



THE FIRST GENERATION 3 

At Plymouth he bore an important part it es­
tablishing the Pilgrim Republic, not shrinking from 
the severest manual labor, and "when the church had 
no other minister, he taught twice every sabbath, 
both powerfully and profitably,. to ·ye great content­
ment of ye hearers." He took a prominent part in the 
affairs of the colony, and served in the Indian Wars 
under Captain Myles Standish. 

Nearly every ship which came from England 
brought books to Brewster, and at his death his li­
brary inventoried 400 volumes, 62 of which were in 
Latin. There were 98 commentaries or translations 
of the Bible. 

"He possessed that happy attitude of mind 
which could accustom itself to all circumstances; 
destitute of meat, of fish and bread, even with his 
single meal of clams would return thanks to the Lord 
that he could suck of the abundance of the seas and 
the treasures hid in the sands." 

He was accompanied by his wife Mary, and two 
sons, Love and Wrestling; also, a boy called Richard 
Kore. The rest of his children came over afterward. 
(The Pilgrims purposely chose such names as peace, 
love, patience, for their children, to emphasize their 
separation from the established church, which per­
petuated the saints of the church calendar in naming 
children.) During their first winter in America, the 
Pilgrims buried half their number, leveling the graves 
and sowing grain over them in the Sfring, in order to 
conceal their misfortunes from the Indians. 

THE FIRST GENERATION 

William Brewsterlwas born in 1566, probably 
in Scrooby, England. He enjoyed a healthy old age 
and was sick but one day, when he died on the 10th 
of April, 1644, 78 years of age. His wife, Mary, 



4 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

died April 17th, 1627. He survived all his daughters, 
leaving only two sons, Jonathan and Love. 

Six children: Jonathan2a, Patience2b, Fear2c, 
"A Child" 2d, Love3e, Wrestling2 r. 

(The name underlined indicates the line of 
descent; the figure indicates the generation, and the 
small letter indicates the order of birth.) 

THE SECOND GENERATION 

Love Brewster 28 (William1 ), date of birth un­
known. He came in the ship KAY.FLOWER in 1620, with 
his parents and brother Wrestling. He married at 
Plymouth, May 15, le34, Sarah Collier, of Duxbury, 
Massachusetts, who died at Plymouth, April 26, 1691. 
Love Brewster early removed from Plymouth to Duxbury, 
and "devoted himself to the cultivation of the pater­
nal acres in Du.xbury, forming there with his father 
a family home, where, in due time a portion of the 
estate became his own and his children1 s inheritance." 
In 1637 he served in the Pequot War, and was a mem­
ber of :U:yles Standish's Duxbury Company in the mili­
tary enrollment of 1643. Children: Sarah3a, 
Nathaniel3b, William3 c, Wrestling3 d. 

THE THIRD GENERATION 

William Brewster 30 (Love 28 , William1 ), was 
born in 1645, probably at Duxbury. He married Lydia 
Partridge, who died February 2, 1742-43. He was a 
farmer and extensive landowner, prominent in civil 
affairs. For many years he was a deacon of the 



THE FIFTH GENERATION 5 

church at Duxbury., He died Nov. ·3, 1723, at Duxbury. 
Children: Sarah4a, Nathaniel"b, Lydia4 c, William 4 d, 
Kercy4 e, Benjamin 4 f, Joseph4 g, Joshua4 h. 

THE FOURTH GENERATION 

William Brewster 4 d (William 3 c, Love 28 , 

William1 ) was born Kay 4, 1683, at Duxbury, Mass. He 
married, Jlay 20, 1707, Hopestill Wadsworth, who died 
March 25, 1773. They lived for a time at Wrentham., 
Kass., and then removed to the home of their son, 
Ichabod Brewster, at Lebanon, Conn. He was a farmer. 
He died Dec. 26, 1768, in his 87th year. Children: 
011ver5

:, Ichabod5b, Naomiac, El1sha5 d, Lot58
, 

Huldah6
.i.. 

THE FIFTH GENERATION 

Ichabod Brewster 15b (W1lliam.4 d, William.3 c, 
Love88, Will1am1 ), second son of William.4 , was born 
Jan. 15, 1710. He married Lydia Barstow of Hanover, 
llass., June 3, 1736. She was born in Scituate, April 
23, 1717, and died at Lebanon, Conn., Feb. 6, 1815, 
in her 98th year. They lived at Pembroke, Kass., un­
til hy, 1743, when they moved to Lebanon, Conn., 
which was then only about a day 1 s journey from the 
Indian frontier of hostile tribes. He bought a small 
farm, to which he added by purchases of land until he 
owned a large domain. 

"Ichabod Brewster sustained a character of 
integrity and all the moral virtues that should adorn 
a Christian man. The benevolence of his heart was ex­
emplified in his kindness toward his parents, whom he 
rem~ved to his home in Lebanon, where he appropriated 



6 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

for their use the best rooms therein and where th~y 
continued in comfort until their decease." The home 
is one of the oldest still standing in Connecticut. 
He died at Lebanon, Conn., July 27, 1797, aged 87 
years. Children: Bathsheba6a, Lydia6b, William. 6 c, 
Huldah 6d, Betty 68, Prince 6 r, Ichabod6 g, Hopestilleh. 

THE SIXTH GENERATION 

William Brewster6 c (Ichabod5b, William'd, 
William3 c, Love28 , William.1 ) was born Aug. 13, 1741, 
at Lebanon, Conn. ije married first, at Preston, 
Conn., Nov. 4, 1761, Olive Morgan, who was born May 
8, 1737. Children: Korgan7a, Ruth7 b, Elias7 c, 
Seth7 d, Olive78 • 

He married second, at Lebanon, Conn., in 1775, 
Mary Starks, who was born in Lebanon, Nov. 23, 1747, 
and died Feb. 24, 1836. Children: Samuel7f, Jerusha'i, 
Will1am7h, Polly71 , Lucy7 j, Lovina7k. William 
Brewster lived at Lebanon during his first :marriage 
and later removed to Halifax, Vt. About 1787, he 
settled on a farm near Rome, N.Y., when that town 
was called Fort Stanwix, and lived there till his 
death. He died July 10, 1821. 

THE SEVENTH GENERATION 

Seth Brewster 7d (William 6 c, Ichabod5 b, 
William4 a, William 3 c, Love 28, William.1 ) was born at 
Lebanon, Conn., Jan. 30, 1770. He married at Rome, 
N.Y., Oct. 11, 1792, Abigail Walworth, who was born 
at Guilford, Vt., Aug. 14, 1772, and died at Auburn, 
Ohio, July 29, 1847. He died in Auburn, Jan. 29, 
1844. 



THE EIGHTH GENERATION 7 

They lived at Ellisburg, N.Y., until 1832, 
when they moved to Auburn, Geauga County, Ohio, and 
settled upon the farm that is now (1937) the home of 
their great granddaughter, Lucy Shackson. They were 
accompanied to their new location by their sons, Ly­
man, Jesse, Seth W., Hiram, and Calvin, and their 
daughters, Olive and Mary, one daughter, Eunice, hav­
ing died in New York. These sons and daughters, with 
the exception of Seth W., who made his home in 
Chardon, Ohio, bought farms near the home of their 
parents, and northwest Auburn became a Brewster set­
tlement. 

Children, born at Rome, N.Y.: Olive aa, 
Lyman8b, Eunice8 c, Jesse 8 d. 

Children, born at Ellisburg, N.Y.: Seth W~8
, 

Kary ef, Hiram eg, Cal vin8 h. 

THE EIGHTH GENERATION 

Calvin Brewster 8 h (Seth7d, William&c, 
Ichabod5 b, Will1am4 d, William3 c, Love28 , William 1 ) 

was born at Ellisburg, N.Y., Jan. 16, 1812. He was 
the youngest son of Seth Brewster, and came with him 
to Ohio when he was twenty years old. He married 
first, at Newbury, Ohio, Oct. 17, 1839, Betsey 
Burnett (daughter of Harry and Hannah (Wilbur) 
Burnett of Russell, Ohio) who died in Mantua, Ohio, 
July 14, 1845. They located at Mantua Corners, 
where Calvin kept a general store for several years. 
Children, born at Auburn: Edna9 a, Calvin H.vb_ 
Children, born at Mantua: Betseyvc. When Betsey was 
three months old, the mother died. He married sec­
ond, at Mantua, Ohio, Jan. 13, 1846, Wealtha Phelps 
Foster (daughter of Elikam and Wealtha (Phelps) 
Foster of Mantua, Ohio) who died at Chagrin Falls, 
Ohio, July 17, 1895. Children, born at Auburn, Ohio: 
Alta c.vd, William D. 9 e, Milton F. 9 r, Harriet 9 g. 



8 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

Calvin Brewster spent the greater part of his 
life as a successful farmer on the Seth Brewster home­
stead. He was a great lover of home and family, and 
was active in church and community life. He died in 
Auburn, Ohio, May 17, 1867, survived by his wife and 
seven children. 



THE NINTH GENERATION, SECOND BRANCH 9 

THE NINTH GENERATION 

With this generation an attempt is made to 
list all of the descendants of Calvin Brewster of the 
eighth generation. His children will head the seven 
branches of the family tree as follows: 

First Branch: Edna L. Brewster, 9a. 

Second Branch: Calvin H. Brewster, 9b. 

Third Branch: Betsey Brewster, 9c. 

Fourth Branch: Alta c. Brewster, 9d. 

Fifth Branch: William D. Brewster, 9e. 

Sixth Branch: Kilton F. Brewster, 9f. 

Seventh Branch: Harriet Brewster, 9g. 

THE NINTH GENERATION, FIRST BRANCH 

Edna L. Brews terQa ( Cacf v1n8h , Se th 7d, 
William. 60

, Ichabod56 , William• , William.30
, Love 38

, 

William1 ) was born 1n Auburn, Ohio, Oct. 12, 1840. 
She was married Karch 1, 1860 to Lucius Foster of 
Kantu.a, Ohio. They bought the Pennel Farm where they 
lived until 1877, when they bought the Seth Brewster 
homestead, which was their home for the rest of their 
lives. Children, born in Auburn, Ohio: Lucy Brewster 
Foster10a. Edna died at Cleveland, Ohio, Feb. 13, 
1887. 

THE NINTH GENERATION, SECOND BRANCH 

Calvin H. Brewster9 b (Calvin8 h, Seth7d, 
William.60 , Ichabod 5 b, William•d, Will1am3 c, Love38

, 



10 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

William.1 ) was born in Auburn, Ohio, May 13, 1843 •. He 
married at Newbury, Ohio, Dec. 7, 1867, Flora E. 
Chapman, daughter of William and Maria (Capron) Chap­
man. She died at Daytona, Florida, Mar. 12, 1937. 
His life was spent as a dry goods merchant in Chagrin 
Falls, Ohio, and he died there Nov. 17, 1885. Chil­
dren: Ara Cal vin10a, Earl Henri iob • 

THE NINTH GENERATION, THIRD BRANCH 

~etsey Brewster90 (Calvinah, Seth7 d, Williame~ 
Ichabod5 b, William 4 d, William.30 , Love28 , William1 ) 

was born at Mantua, Ohio, on June a, 1845. She was 
married at Oberlin, Ohio, to A. C. Rideout on June 3; 
1868. She died in Hillsdale, Kichigan, Mar. 8, 1890. 
Children: Paul ioa 

THE NINTH GENERATION, FOURTH BRANCH 

Alta C. Brewster9d (Calvin8h, Sethvd, 
Williamec, Ichabod5b, William'd, William3 c, Love28 , 

William1 ) was born Jan. 10, 1848, in Auburn, Ohio. 
She was married at Russell, Ohio, Kay 16, 1867, to 
William Stillwell, son of Cortemus and Weight Still­
well. He was a veteran of the Civil War, and was 
rl th Sherman on the March to the Sea. They lived in 
Montville, Ohio, on a farm for many years, later mov­
ing to Chagrin Falls, Ohio. She died in Chagrin 
Falls, Ohio, Aug. 3, 1921. Children: llaud1.oa, 
Ralph B.iob, Winnifred10c. 

THE NINTH GENERATION, FIFTH BRANCH 

William Dwifht Brewster98 (Calvin8h, Seth7d, 
William~c, Ichabod 5 , William4 d, William3 c, Love28 , 

William1
) was born in Auburn, Ohio, on July 13, 1851. 

He married on Sept. 2, 1878, Mary Caley, daughter of 



TBE NINTH GENERATION, SEVENTH BRANCH 11 

William H. and Jane¥. (Bosworth) Caley. He was for 
many years Cashier of the Chagrin Falls Banking Com­
pany, and was also founder of the first telephone ex­
change of Chagrin Falls. He died in Chagrin Falls, 
Ohio, on 
Children, born at Bainbridge, Ohio: William Roy 1.oa. 

born at Auburn, Ohio: Jessie iob. 
born at Chagrin Falls, Ohio: Louis c.1.oc • 

THE NINTH GENERATION, SIXTH BRANCH 

Kilton Foster Brewster 9 f (Calvin 8h, Seth7d, 
W1111am 6 c, Ichabod5b, William•d, William 3 c, Love29

, 

W1lliam1
) was born in Auburn, Ohio, January 11, 1854. 

He married on October 31, 1878, Kary Lambert, daughter 
of John and Wilhelmina Launspach. He was in the fur­
niture and undertaking business for over fifty years, 
in Chagrin Falls, Ohio, and was also a Director of 
the Chagrin Falls Banking Company. He died August 17, 
.L~o·t. Children, born in Bainbridge, Ohio: Carl 
Kilton 1.oa, ][1.nnie Blanche 1.ob. 

THE NINTH GENERATION, SEVENTH BRANCH 

Harriet Brewster9 g (Calvin8h, Seth7 d, 
William 60 , Ichabod56 , William:'d, William3 c, Love28

, 

William1
) was born in Auburn, Ohio, February 13, 

1857. She died in Chagrin Falls, Ohio, on 
She was married Oct. 21, 1880, to Victor L. 

Valentine, son of Leroy Valentine. They lived upon 
a farm in Claridon, Ohio, on the banks of Lake Aquila. 
Children: Mabel 1.oa. 



12 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

THE TENTH GENERATION 

(including THE EIGHT COUSINS) 

(CHILDREN OF THE FIRST BRANCH, NINTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF LUCIUS FOSTER AND EDNA L. BREWSTER9a 

Lucy Brewster Foster1oe. (Edna9a, Calvin8h, 
Seth7d, Williamec, Ichabod6 b, Williant'd, William.3 c, 
Love2 e, William1 ) b. Kay 13, 1868, in Auburn, Ohio; 
d.-( ) • m. at Aubur1-, Ohio, to William 
Shackson, Jan. l, 1889. Address: Chagrin Falls, 
Ohio. They have lived continuously on the Seth Brew­
ster Homestead. Child.rent Edna11a~ Clyde F. 11b, 
Glen W •11c , Lucius Lee 1.1.d. 

THE TENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF THE SECOND BRANCH, NINTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF CALVIN H. BREWSTER9 b AND FLORA E. CHAPIWi 

Ara Calvin Brewster1°a (Calvin H. eb, Calvin8h, 
Seth7 d, William.6 c, Ichabod5 b, William•d, William.3 c, 
Love 28 , William.1 ) b. Nov. 11, 1868, in Chagrin Falls, 
Ohio; d.-( ). m. Sept. 1, 1891, Nora 
Edna Pelton, (dau. of Flavel B. Pelton), b. 
He was one of the proprietors of the Brewster and 
Church dry goods store in Chagrin Falls, Ohio. He 
was for several years President of the Chagrin Falls 
Banking Company. Res. Chagrin Falls, Ohio. 
Children, born at Chagrin Falls, Ohio: Helen 11a, 



THE TENTH GENERATION 13 

Cora Louise11b , Mario:a Elizabeth11c 

Earl Henri Brewster1°b (Calvin H. ;b, Cal vin8h, 
Seth7 d, William60 , Ichabod5b, William'd, W1111am30

, 

Love28 , William1 ) b. Sept. 23, 1878, in Chagr~n Falls, 
Ohio; d.-( ). m. , 1910, Achsah 
Barlow, (dau. of ) , b. 

d~-( ). Author of several 
books on Buddhism, etc.. Magazine articles in ASIA 
and other magazines. Earl and Achsah are landscape 
and portrait painters of note. Have lived in Italy, 
Ceylon, England, India, etc. Res. Snow View Estate, 
Almora, U.P., India. Children: Harwood Barlow11a. 

THE TENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN C'F THE THIRD BRANCH, NINTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF A. C. RIDEOUT AND BETSEY EREWSTER9 c 

Paul Rideout ioa (BetseY.90 , Cal vinsh, Setl:i'd , 
William0 c, Ichabod 50, William41

\ William 30
, Love28

, 

William1 ) b. July 19, 1869; d.-( ). 
m. Aug. 12, 189l, Ida M. Ford, (b. July 24, 1871, d. 
July 9, 1926), dau. of B. F. Ford of Hillsdale, Mich. 
Res. Wilshire Manor, 1004 Main St., Eyanston, Illinois. 
Author of numerous works on History and Biography. 
Children, born in Green River, Wyoming: Harold Fordl.la. 

born in Colorado Springs, Colo.: Bessie A.11b. 



14 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

THE TENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF FOURTH BRANCH, NINTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF WILLI.AM STILLWELL AND ALTA C. BREWSTER 9d 

Jla.ud Stillwell108 (Al tai>d , Cal vin8h , Seth 7 d, 
Will1am6 c, Ichabod5b, Will1am4 d, William.3 c, Love28 , 

W1lliam1 ) b. Apr. 11, 1871, in Auburn, Ohio; d.-( 
). m. Oct. 25, 1892, Burt Nelisse. 

Res. Tiffin, Ohio. Children, born in Chagrin Falls, 
Ohio: Ernest Orville 1.1.a. 

Ralph Brewster Stil1wel11Ob (Al.ta9d, Ca1vinah, Seth7 d, 
William 6c, Ichabod5 b, William'd, William.3 c, Love•e, 
William. 1) b. Feb. 10, 1880, in Kontville, Ohio; d. -
( ). m. May 7, 1910, Torborg Peder-
son (born in Egersund, Norway). Res. Pompey's Pillar, 
Kont. Telegraph operator and pioneer merchant, pro­
prietor of six business establishments. Children, 
born in Pompey's Pillar, Montana: Violet Marie11a, 
Winifred Louise11b, Vivian Brewster11c, William 
Ralph1 1.d, Roy Theodoreue. 

Winnifred Stillwell10c (Al tagd , Calvin8h , 
Seth7d, William 6 c, Ichabod5 b, William4 d, William. 3 c, 
Love28 , William.1 ) b. July 20, 1885, in Montville, 
Ohio; d. Jan. 19, 1932, in Willoughby, Ohio. m. 
Theodore Stevenson, Oct. 19, 1906. 



THE TENTH GENERATION 15 

THE TENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF FIFTH BRANCH, NINTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF WILLIAM DWIGHT BREWSTER 9 e AND MARY CALEY 

William Roy Brewster10a (William. D.98 , Cal­
vin8h, Seth7d, William6 c, Icha.bod5 b, William4 d, 
W1lliam3 c, Love28, William1 ) b. Jan. 18, 1880, in 
Bainbridge, Ohio; d.-( ). m. June 
23, 1904, Grace Canfield of Cleveland, Ohio. Res. 
1660 Santa Maria Ave., Glendale, California. Doctor 
of Dental Surgery, Inventor, Professional .Golfer. 
Children, born in Chagrin Falls, Ohio: William 
Dwight11a , Ross Canfield 1.ib. 

Jessie Leigh Brewster 10b (William D~ 8 , 

Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William6 c, Ichabod5 b, William•d, 
William.3 c, Love2 8 , William 1 ) b. Aug. 30, 1883; d .• -
( ). m. Nov. 22, 1904, to John C. 
Lauritzen, b. May 5, 1873, in Varda, Denmark. 
d.-( ). Res. 56 S. Forge St., 
Akron, Ohio. Rubber worker, Inventor, Painter, 
Philosopher. Children, born in Akron, Ohio: Wengel 
Brewster 11.a, Mary Jane 11b. 

Louis Caley Brewster 10 c (William D •98 , 

Calvin8 h, Seth7 a, William6 c, Ichabod5 b, William4 d, 
William3 ·::, Love2 8 , William 1 ) b. Mar. 13, 1897, in 
Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d.-( ). m. June 
20, 1922, Irma Beth Brandes, b. in Cleveland, Ohio, 
Mar. 26, 1899, dau. of Emil M. and Willa (Dalton) 
Brandes. Res. 3558 Strer Road, Shaker Heights, Ohio. 
Electrical Engineer, Manager, Ohio Telephone Company. 



16 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

Children, born in Akron, Ohio: Nancy Lois 11a, 
Marilyn Heath iib • 

THE TENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF SIXTH BRANCH, NINTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF MIL~ON FOSTER BREWSTER~£ AND :MARYL. LAMBERT 
0 c., . 

t ~K CarJ. Milton Brewster'.l.0 a (Milton F.0 £, Cal­
vin8h, Seth7 d, William 60, Ichabod5 b, William4 d, 
William30 , Love 28 , William1 ) b. May 19, 1881, in 
Bainbridge, Ohio; d.-( ). m. June 
18, 1912, Alfhild H. Nordby of Two Harbors, Kinn., 
dau. of J"ohn H. Nordby and Josephine C. Ericson. Res. 
1721 Maple Ave., Pullman, Washington. Teacher, Chem­
ist, State College of Washington.. Children, born 
in Pullman, Wash.: Carl Nordby 11a, Josephine Mary11b; 
born in Moscow, Idaho: Milton Foster 110 • 

Minnie Blanche Brewster 10b (Milton F.9 f, 
Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, Willia.m 6 c, Ichabod5 b, Will!am4 d, 
William.30 , Love 28 , William.1 ) b. Mar. 5, 1884, in Bain-
bridge, Ohio; d.-( ). m. June 2, 
1908, to Harry Wellington Stroud, of Chagrin Falls, 
Ohio, b. Mar. 17, 1884. Res. 95 Franklin Ave., 
Chagrin Falls, Ohio. Manager of the Brewster and 
Stroud Company, furniture, and H. W. Stroud and Sons, 
undertaking. Children, born in Chagrin Falls, Ohio: 
John Kilton11a, Carol Brewster11 b, Harriet Jean110 , 

Harry Wallington11d. 



THE TENTH GENERATION 17 

THE TENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF SEVENTH BRANCH, NINTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF VICTOR VALENTINE AND HARRIET BREWSTERgg 

Seth7 d, 
Love 2e, 
d.-( 
date 

Mabel Valentine10a (Harriet9 g, Calvin°h, 
William6 c, Ichabod5 b, William4 d, William3 c, 
William1 ) b. Oct. 17, 1884, in Claridon, Ohio; 

). m. first, to Smith, 
• Children, born at : 

m. second, to 
Children, born at 

Rogers, date 



l8 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 

It is rather discouraging to find that there 
are so many blanks remaining to be filled out in the 
data for this generation and those following. It is 
suggested that each member report the data for any of 
the blanks that he or she can fill, and later these 
will be collected and a supplementary page sent to 
each, so that the latest information may be entered 
by all interested. Please send the data to C. M. 
Brewster, Pullman, Washington. 

THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF FIRST BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF WILLIAM SHACKSON AND LUCY B. FOSTER ioa 

Edna Shackson 1.1.a (Lucy B .ioa , Edna L •9 a , 

Calvin 8h, Seth7 d, William 6 c, Ichabod5 b, William4 d, 
William3 c, Love28 , William1 ) b. Kay 29, 1895, in 
Auburn, Ohio; d.-( ). m. Oct. 22, 1913, 
to Lee W. Burr. They live on the old Seth Brewster 
homestead in Auburn, Ohio. Mail address, Chagrin 
Falls, Ohio. Children, born in Auburn, Ohio: Wil­
liam Addison 12a, Doris Eileen12b, Leola Ruth12c , 
Harold Henry 12 d. 

Clyde Foster Shackson11b (Lucy B.1.oa , Edna 
L ga Calvin8 h Seth7 d William6 c Ichabod5 b . , , , , , 
William4 d, William30, Love28

, William1
) b. Jan. 20, 

1899, in Auburn, Ohio; d.-( ). m. 
June 16, 1926, Doris Henry, dau. of Harlan and Etta 
(Moyer) Henry of Hudson, Ohio. (b. July 4, 1900.) 
Mail address: 859 Montford Road, Cleveland Heights, 
Ohio. Children, born in Willoughby, Ohio: Richard 
Henry12 a , Barbara Ellen 12 b. 



THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 19 

Glen William Shackson 11c, b. Sept. 17, 1904. 
d.-June 23, 1905. 

Lucius Lee Shackson11a. (Lucy B.ioa Edna 
ga ah ,a O C !b L. , Calvin , Seth , William , Ichabod , 

William.4 d, William3 c, Love28, William.1 ) b. Nov. 26, 
1906, in Auburn, Ohio; d.-( ). 
m. June 16, 19~2, Mary Elizabeth Martz, b. Feb. 12, 
1908, dau. of Charles F. and Edith (Kern) Martz. 
Mail ~ddress: 91 University St., Westerville, Ohio. 

THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF THE SECOND BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF ARA C. BREWSTER10a AND NORA E. PELTON 

Helen Brewster11a (Ara C. ioa , Calvin H. vb, 
Calvin8h, Seth7 d, William. 6 c, Ichabod 5 b, William.•d, 
William.~c, Love28 , William.1

) b. July 13, 1892, in 
Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d.-( ). m. Oct. 
22, 1927, to Pierre J. Dube of 
(d. Aug. 8, 1936) Res. Chagrin Falls, Ohio. 
Children, born in Walla Walla, Wash.: Ara Brisettel2B., 
Larondelle 12b. 

Cora Louise Brewster11b (Ara c.10 r.., Calvin 
H.9b, Calvin8h, Seth7 d, William6 c, Ichabod sb, 

William.4 d, William 3 c, Love 2 e, William.1
) b -. May 10, 

1894, i~ Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d.-( ). 



20 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

m. Nov. 15, 1919, to John Wilfred Oliver, of 
• Res. Miami, Florida. Children, born 

in : John Brewster12a, Donald 
Eugene12b , Gerald Calvin 1.ac. 

Marion Elizabeth Brewster 1.1.c (Ara C .1.oa , 
Calvin H. 96, Calvin8 n, Seth7 a, William6 c, Ichabod5 b, 
William4 d, William30

, Love28 , William1 ) b. Mar. 24, 
1898, in Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d-( ). 
m. ~ug. 3, 1926, to Reuben Pierson Hotchkiss, of 

• Res. 17 Idaho St., Fort 
Mitchell, Covington, Ky. Children, born in 

; Patricia Annette12a, Sonia Brewster 12b. 

ISSUE OF EARL HENRI BREWSTER 10b AND ACHSAH BARLOW 

Harwood Barlow Brewster11a (Earl H.1.ob , 
Calvin H. 96, Calvin8 h,_ Seth.7 a, William 6 c, Ichabod5 b, 

William4 d, William3 c, Love28 , William.1 ) b. Aug. 22, 
1912, in ; d.-( ). 
~. 1937, to George Picard, of Paris, 
France. Res. 



THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 21 

THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF THE THIRD BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF PAUL RIDEOUT 10a AND IDA M. FORD 

Harold Ford Rideout 1.ia (Paul ioa , Betsey9 c, 
Calvin8 h, Seth7 a, William. 6 c, Ichabod 5 b, William4 d, 
William. 3 c, Love28, William.1 ) b. Nov. l, 1892, in 
Green River, Wyoming. d.-(Apr. 13, 1901). 

Bessie A. Rideout11b (Paul10 a Betsey9 c, 
Calvin8 h, Seth7 a, William.6 c, Ichabod5

~, William4 d, 
William 3 c, Love28, William.1

) b. Mar.28.1894, in 
Colorado Springs, Colo.; d.-( ). 

THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF THE FOURTH BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF BURT NELISSE AND MAUD STILLWELL10a 

Ernest Orville Nelisse11a (Maud108 , Alta9 d, 
Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William 6 c, Ichabod5 b, William'd, 
William.3 c, Love28

, William.1 ) b. Mar. 23, 1893, in 
Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d.-( ). m. Apr. 
23, 1912, Rose Frances Burns (b. Dec. 24, 1896, in 
Marblehead, Ohio), dau. of John and Laura (Witter) 
Burns. Res. Tiffin, Ohio, (route 4). Children: 
Emma Geraldine128 , Alta Rose 12b, Ruth Laura 12c. 



22 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

ISSUE OF RALPH B. STILLWELL 10b AND TORBORG PEDERSON 

Violet Marie Stillwell 1 1 a (Ralph1Ob , Al ta 9 d, 
Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William. 6 c, Ichabod 5 b, William.4d, 
William. 3 c, Love 2 e, William.1 ) b. Mar. 12, 1911, in 
Pompey 1 s Pillar, Montana; d.-( ). 

Winnifred Louise Ftillwe1111b (Ralph1Ob' 
Alta9 d, Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William.6 c, Ichabodsb, 
William 4d, William.3 c, Love2 e, William.1 ) b. Mar. 9, 
1912, in Pompeyt s Pillar, Montana; d.-( ). 

Vivian Brewster Stillwe1111c, b. Aug. 10, 
1915; d. Jan. 14, 1916. 

William Ralph Stillwell11d (Ralphiob, Alta 9 d, 
Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William 0 c, Ichabod5 b, William•d, 
William3 c, Love2 e, William.1 ) b, Jan. 29, 1917, in 
Pompey~s Pillar, Montana; d.-( ). 

Roy Theodore Stillwell11e (Ralprr-0b , Al ta9 d, 
Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William6 c, Ichabod5 b, William.4 d, 
William3 c, Love28 , William1 ) b. Mar. 2, 1919, in 
Pompey's Pillar, Montana; d.-( ). 



THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 23 

THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF THE,FIFTH BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF WILLIAM R. BREWSTER 10a AND GRACE CANFIELD 

William Dwight Brewster 11a (William Roy 10a, 
William D. 0 e, Calv1n8 h, Seth7 a, Willi3.lil 6 c, Ichabud5b, 
William4 d, William3 c, Love 28, William1 ) b. July 22, 
1909; d.-( ). m. Feb. 14, 1931, 
Dorothy Treppeer, dau. of Allen and Stella (Mowbray) 
Treppeer. Children: Cynthia Ann12a. 

Ross Canfield Brewster11 b (William Roy ioa, 
William D. 98

, Calvin8 n, Seth7 a, William6 c, Ichabod5 b, 
William4 d, William3 c, Love28, William1 ) b. July 20, 
1924,in Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d.-( ). 

ISSUE OF JOHN C. LAURITZEN AND JESSIE L. BREWSTER10b 

Wengel Brewster Lauritzen11a (Jessie iob, 
William D. 9 e, Calvin8 n, Seth7 a, William0 c, Ichabod 5b, 
William 4 d, William3 c, Love2 e, William1 ) b. Oct. 21, 
1907, in Akron, Ohio; d.-( ). 

Mary Jane Lauritzen11b (Jessie10b, William 
D. 9e, Calv1n8 h, Seth7a, William0 c, Ichabod5 b, 
William 4 d, William3 c, Love28, William.1 ) b. Oct. 31, 



24 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

1913, in Akron, Ohio; d.-( ·) . 

ISSUE OF LOUIS C. BREWSTER10c AND IRMA BRANDES 

Nancy Lois Brewster 11a (Louis 10c, William 
D.Qe, Calv1n8 h, Seth7 a, William6 c, Ichabod5 b, 

William 4 d, William3 c, Love 28
, William1

) b. Apr. 8, 
1927, in Akron, 0. ; d.-( ). 

MarilF Heath Brewster 11b (Louis10c ~ William 
D :~ e , Calvin 8 , Se th 7 d, William 6 c, I cha bod 5 

, 

William4 d, William 3 c, Love 28
, William1

) b. Mar. 18, 
1935, in Akron, o.; d.-( ). 

THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF THE SIXTH BRANCH, TENTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF CARL M. BREWSTER10a AND ALFHILD H. NORDBY 

Carl Nordby Brewster1 1.a (Carl M. ioa Milton 
F 9 f Calvi·nah Seth7 d William 6 c Ichabod5 ~ . , , , , , 
William4 d, William 3 C, Love28

, Williami) b. May 6, 
1913, in Pullman, Wash.; d.-( ). m. June 
7, 1937, Flora Estelle Mulcahy, dau. of Walter a~d 



THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 25 

Thekla (Lindner ) Mulcahy, of Sandpoint, Idaho. 
Res. CasaLoma Apartments, Spokane, Wash. 

Josephine Mary Brewster1 b (Carl M.108 
, 

Milton F. 9 f, Calvin8h, Seth 7 a, William 6 C, Ichabod5 b, 
William4 d, William 3 c, Love2 e, William.1 ) b. Dec. 3, 
1914, in Pullman, Wash.; d.-( ). 
Res. Seattle, Wash. Address: Pullman, Wash. 

Mil.ton Foster Brewster11C (Carl .M.1.oa .,, 

:Milton F. 9 f, Calvin8h, Seth 7 d, William 6 c, Ichabod5 b, 
William4 d, William 3 c, Love 2 e, William1

) b. Sept. 1, 
1917, in Moscow, Idaho; d.-( ). 
Address: Pullman, Wash. 

ISSUE OF HARRY W. STROUD AND MINNIE B. BREWSTERiob 

John Mil ton Stroud11a (Minnie B. 10b Mil ton 
F.9f, Calvin8 h, Seth7 a, William 6 c, Ichabod5 t, 
William4 d, William 3 ~ Love2 e, William1 ) b. July 29, 
1910, in Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d.-( ). 
m. Dec. 24, 1934, Jane Palmer, (dau. of Judd Palmer), 
b. Aug. a, 1911. Her home was in Dayton, Ohio. 
Res. Chagrin Falls, Ohio. Children, born in Cha-
grin Falls, Ohio: John Palmer12 a. 



26 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS .;.;;....;;..-----~ 

Carol Brewster Stroud11b (:Minnie B. iob , 

Milton F. 9 r, Calvin8 h, Seth 7 a, William6 c, Ichabod5 b, 
William4 d, William3 c, 1cve 2 8, William1

) b. Jan. 14, 
1913, in Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d.-( ). 
m. June 15, 1935, to James Harding Solether of Cha­
grin Falls, Ohio. (He was born Jan. 5, 1912.) Res. 
Chagrin Falls, Ohio. 

Harriet Jean Strot:.d 1.1c (:Minnie B. iob , Mil ton 
F. 9 r, Calvin8 li, Seth7 a, William6c, Ichabod5 b, 
William.4 d, W1lliam.3 c, 1ove28

, William.1 ) b. July 25, 
1915, in Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d.-( ). 
m. Jan. 16, 1937, to Vernon H. Miller of Chagrin 
Falls, Ohio. (He was born July 10, 1905.) Res. 
Chagrin Falls, Ohio. Children, born in Chagrin 
Falls, Ohio: iaa. 

Harry Welli~ton Stroud 11d (Minnie B.10b , 
Milton F.9 f, Calvin8 , Seth7 d, William6c, Ichabod5 b, 
William4 d, William 3 c, Love28

, William.1
) b. Dec. 27, 

1920, in Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d.-( ). 



THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 27 

THE ELEVENTH GENERATION 
(CHILDREN OF THE SEVENTH BRANCH, TENTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF SMITH AND MABEL VALENTINE10a 
(first marriage) 

___________ 1.1.a (Mabel10a, Harriet 9g, 
Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William.6 c, Ichabod 5b, Willia:m4 d, 
Willia:m3c, Love28 , William.1 ) b. 
in ; d.-( 
Res. 

____________ 11.b ( 

in 

ISSUE OF 

)b. 
; d.-( 

ROGERS AND MABEL VALENTINE ioa 
(second marriage) 

11C cu· b 11.oa H i t9g ____________ .m.a e , arr e , 
Calvin8 h; Seth7 d, William6 c, Ichabod5 b, William4 d, 

, 
) . 

, 
) . 

William 3 c, Love28 , William.1 ) b. , in 
; d.-( ). 

) b. , 
in ; d.-( ) . 



28 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

THE TWELFTH GENERATION 
(GRANDCHILDREN OF THE FIRST BRANCH, TENTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF LEE W. BURR AND EDNA SHACKSON11a 

William Addi son Burr12a ( Edna 1.1.a , Lucy B. ioa , 
Edna L.ga, Calvin8li, Seth7 a, William60 , Ichabod5 b, 
William4 d, William.30 , Love28 , William1

) b. Mar. 27, 
1916, in ; d.-( ). 

Doris Eileen Burr 12b (Edna1 l.B. , Lucy B.1.oa , 
Edna L. 9a, Calvin 8 h, Seth7 d, William60 , Ichabod5b, 
William4 d, William. 30, Love28 , William1 ) b. July 21, 
1921, in ; d.-( ). 

Leola Ruth Burr12c (Edna11a, Lucy B.10a , 
Edna L. 9 a, Calvin8h, Seth7 d, William00 , Ichabod 5b, 
William4 d, William30 , Love28 , William.1 ) b. May 5, 
1924, in ; d.-( ) . 

Harold Henry Burr 12d (Edna11a, Lucy B.10 a , 
Edna L.9 a, Calvin8 h, Seth7d, William. 6 c, Ichabod5 b, 
William.4 d, William30, Love28 , William1

) b. June 14, 
1928, in ; d • -( ) • 



THE TWELFTH GENERATION 29 

ISSUE OF CLYDE F. SHACKSON11b AND DORIS HENRY 

Richard Henry Shackson 12a (Clyde F.11b, Lucy 
B. 10a, Edna L. 9a, Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William 6 c, 
Ichabod5 b, William4 d, William3 c, Love2 e, William1 ) 

b. Apr. 26, 1928, in ; d-( 
) . 

Barbara Ellen Shackson12b (Clyde F. 11b, Lucy 
B.ioa, Edna L. 9 a, Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William 6 c, 
Ichabod 5 b, William4 d, William3 c, Love38 , William.1 ) 

b. Feb. 1, 1930, in ; d.-( 
) . 

THE TWELFTH GENERATION 
(GRANDCHILDREN OF THE SECOND BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATIO'fil) 

ISSUE OF PIERRE J. DUBE AND HELEN BREWSTER11a 

Ara Brisette Dube 12a (Helen 11a, Ara c.ioa, 
Calvin H. 9 b, Calvin 8 h, Seth7 d, William.6 c, Ichabod5 b, 
William4 d, William.3 c, Love 2 e, William1 ) b. June 16, 
1929, in ; d.-( ). 



30 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

Larondelle Dube12b (Ralen11a, Ara c.ioa ,· 
Calvin H.9 6 , Calvin8ti

, Seth7 d, William.oc, Ichabod5 b, 

William.4 d, William.3 c, Love28
, William.1

) b. Sept. 14, 
1930, i:u ; d.-( ) • 

ISSUE OF JOHN WILFRED OLIVER AND CORA LOUISE BREWSTER1-1b 

John Brewster Oliver 12 a (Cora Louise11b , 
Ara c.ioa, Calvin H. 96 , Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William. 0 c, 
Ichabod5b, William4 d, William3 c, Love28

, William.1
) 

b. Sept. 21, 1920, in ; d.-( 
) . 

Donald Eugene Oliver12b (Cora Louise1 J.b , 
Ara C .1.oa , Calvin H. 9 b, Cal vin8h, Seth7d, William0 c, 
Ichabod5b, William4 d, William3 c, Love28 , William.1 ) 

b. May 7, 1924, in ; 
d.-( ). 

Gerald Calvin Oli ver12c ( Cora Louise11b , 
Ara c.ioa, Calvin H. 9 b, Calvin8 h, Seth7 d, William0 c, 
Ichabod 5 b, William4 d, William3 c, Love 28 , William1 ) 

b. July 4, 1927, in ; 
d.-( ). 



THE TWELFTH GENERATION 31 

ISSUE OF REUBEN P. HOTCHKISS AND MARION E. BREWSTER iic 

Patricia Annette Hotchkiss12a (Marion E.11c , 
Ara c.ioa, Calvin H. vb, Calvin 8 h, Seth7d, William6 c, 
Ichabod5 b, William4 d, William3 c, Love 28 , William.1 ) 

b. Mar. 2, 1928, in ; d.-( 
). Res. 

Sonia Brewster Hotchkiss12b, b. June 14, 
1931; d. May 9, 1935. 



32 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

THE TWELFTH GENERATION 

( GRANDCHILDREN OF THE THIRD BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATION) 

THE TWET,FTH GENERATION 
( GRANDCHILDREN OF THE FOURTH BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATION) 

ISSUE OF ERNEST O. NELISSEna AND ROSE F. BURNS 

Emma Geraldine Nelisse12a (Ernest O. iia, 

Maud 1oa, Alta 9 a, Calvin8 li, Seth7d, William 6 c, 
Ichabod 5b, William4 d, William3 c, Love28 , William.1 ) 

b. Oct. 4, 1913, in Marblehead, O. ; 
d.-( ). m. to 
Albert Korach of Cleveland, Ohio. Res. 12702 Benham 
Ave., Cleveland, Ohio. 

Al ta Rose Nelisse12 b (Ernest O. 1.1.a, Mgud ioa., 
Alta9 d, Calvin8 li, Seth7 a, Williarn6 c, Ichabod5 

, 

William4 d, William3 c, Love28
, William1

), b. Apr. 5, 
1915, in Chagrin Falls, o.; d.-( ). 



THE T\~ELFTH GENERATION 33 

Res. Tiffin, Ohio. 

Ruth Laura Nelisse12c (Ernest 0.11a Maudioa 
Alta 9 d, Calvin 8h, Seth'a, Williamec, Ichabo~ 5 b, , 
William.4 d, William.3 c, Love28 , William.1 ) b. Dec. 23, 
1917, in Chagrin Falls, O. ; d.-( 

). m. Aug. 25, 1937, to Glen Roberts, 
New York City. Res. 3GO W. 49th St., New York City. 

(GRANDCHILDREN OF RALPH B. STILLWELL10b 
AND TORBORG PEDERSON) 

ISSUE OF AND 

____________ 12a ( 

THE TWELFTH GENERATION 
( GRANDCHILDREN OF THE FIFTH BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATir'~ 

ISSUE OF WILLIAM D.BREWSTER11a AND DOROTHY TREPPEER 

Cynthia Ann Brewster12a (William D. iJ.S. , William Roy1~ 
William D. 98 , Calvin8h, Seth7 d, William 0c, Ichabod5b, 
W1111am 4 d, William3 c, Love 28, Will1am1 ) b. De-0. 25, 
1935, in Glendale, California; d.-( ). 



34 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

THE TWELFTH GENERATION 
(GRANDCHILDREN OF THE SIXTH BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATION) 

(Grandchildren of 
Carl ll. Brewster10a and Alfhild H. Nordby) 

ISSUE OF AND 

_____________ 1.2a ( 

( GRANDCHILDREN OF THE SIXTH BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATION) 
(Grandchildren of 

Harry w. Stroud and Kinnie B. Brewster 10b) 

ISSUE OF JOHN 14. STROUD1
ia AND JANE PALMER 

John Palmer Stroud12 a (John :u:.1 1.a , Kinnie 
B.ioa, Kilton F.gf, Calvin 8h, Seth7 d, William6 c, 
Ichabod5 b, William•d, William3 c, 1ove28 , William.1 ) 

b. Oct. 22, 1935, at Chagrin Falls, Ohio; d.-( 
) . 



THE TWELFTH GENERATION 35 

THE TWELFTH GENERATION 
( GRANDCHILDREN OF THE SEVENTH BRANCH OF TENTH GENERATION) 

(Grandchildren of ) 

ISS'OE OF AND 

----------- 1.2a ( 



36 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

THE THIRTEENTH GENERATION 

(our hope) 



THE FOSTER FAMILY 37 

THE LINE OF THE FOSTER FAMILY 

This paragraph is added to give in brief the 
ancestry line of the Fosters, who join with the 
Brewsters with the :marriage of Wealtha P. Foster to 
Calvin Brewster in: 
(1) Anacher Great Foster, of Flanders, died in the 

year 877 at Arras; his son 
(2) Baldwin, died 919 A.D. His son 
(3) Arwulf of Flanders, was succeeded in 988 by his 

son 
(4) Baldwin (who married a daughter of the Count of 

Lucenby) died 1034. His son 
(5) Baldwin (who married the Princess daughter of 

Robert, King of France); o~e of his grandchildren, 
:Mary Forester married William the First, Conqueror 
of England. 

(6) Sir Richard Forester and his father Baldwin passed 
into England with his brother-in-law, William the 
Conqueror. His son 

(7) Sir Hugo Forester, died in 1121. His son 
(8) Sir William Forester, died in England in 1176. 

His son 
(9) Sir John Foster, was one of those who compelled 

King John to sign. the :Magna Charta in 1215. He 
died in 1221. His son 

O,.o) Sir Alfred Foster, received the honor of Knight­
hood on the battlefield. He died in 1284. His 
son 

~1) Sir Reginald Forster. His son 
(12) Sir Richard Forster. His son 
Q..3) Sir Thomas Forster. His son 
(14) Sir Thomas Forster, who was Knighted, and married 

the daughter of Featherstone of Steinhope, chief 
of the Featherstone clan. His family was of 
Saxon origin. He died l~aving a son, 

(15) Sir Thomas Forster. His will was dated 1589. 
One of his children was named Cathbert Forster. 

Q.6) Sir Thomas Forster. His son 
(17) Sir Reginald Forster, was born at Bounton in 1595. 



38 TEE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

He came to America wi ·;h his wi.fe Judi th about 
1595. Their son 

(18) Isaac Foster. His son 
(19) Jacob Foster. His son 
(20) John Foster. His son 
(21) Ezekal Foster. His son 
(22) Ezekal Foster. His son 
(23) Elikam Foster. His dau.ghter was 
(24) Wealtha P. Foster, who married Calvin Brewster8

• 

LARGE NIDlBERS OF .ANCESTORS 

According to an Associated Press dispatch 
dated September 27, 1937, and quoting Dr. J. O. 
Hertzler o.f the Sociology Department of the Univer­
sity of Nebraska, "Anyone now 40 yea~s old would have 
a possible 18 adult ancestors at the time of the 
American Revolution; 512 at the time of the Kay.flower 
voyage; 524,288 at the time of King John and the 
Magna Charta. Those who find an ancestor among the 
followers of William the Conqueror, 25 generations 
ago, must distinguish their relative from a possible 
8)388,608 predecessors in that generation. 



DEDICATED TO MOTHER 

MY MOTHER'S CROCHET 

They often said she wasted time, 
Ky mother with her crochet-hook, 

That she could cultivate her mind 
By studying some learned book. 

But now I'm older I can see 
Just what her handwork did for me. 

We were too poor for many things; 
Rich paintings, books and antique lace, 

Fine furniture that round it flings 
A subtle air of ease and grace; 

The loveliness that money buys 
Was thus withheld from our young eyes. 

And yet our lives were not denied 
The gentle influence of art, 

And in its warm smile hate and pride 
Were melted from each childish heart; 

We could do nothing mean or base 
When looking on exquisite lace. 

Bold figures in Venetian wrought 
Suggested strength; and day by day 

Before our childish eyes was brought 
The dignity of rare filet. 

An easy manner; poise and grace 
Were taught us by her Cluny lace. 

Hungarian, Irish, gros-filet, 
Each helped our characters to school; 

While sturdiness in work or play 
We le~rned from garments made of wool. 

Self-sacrificing love was hymned 
In tiny clothes all crochet-trimmed. 

0 mother-love and thought and care 
That planned so wisely how was best 

To give our budding lives their share 
Of Beauty, I shall meet life's test 

Kore honest, strong, courageous, gay, 
For knowing you and your crochet. 

- Olive Burt. 

39 



40 DEDICATED TO FATHER 

WHICH KIND ARE YOU? 

Tht~e are two kinds of people 
On earth today, 

Just two kinds of people; 
No more, I say. 

Not the good and the bad, 
For 'tis well understood 

The good are half-bad 
And the bad are half-good. 

Not the happy and sad, 
For the swift-flying years 

Bring each man his laughter 
And each man his tears. 

Not the rich and the poor, 
For to count a man 1 s wealth 

You must first know the state 
Of his conscience and health. 

Not the humble and proud, 
For in life's busy span 

Who puts on vain airs 
Is not counted a man. 

Nol the two kinds of people 
On earth I mean 

Are the people who lift, 
And the people who lean. 

From an Old Inn 
in Winchester, England. 



NOTES, CLIPPINGS, MARRIAGES, BIRTHS, DEATHS, 
BIOGRAPHIES: 

Please save all possible items and enter 
them on the following pages, so that copies may be 
accessible to anyone who may call for more data. 

























INDEX OF NAMES 

Barlow, Achsah, US, 20 
Barlow, 
Barstow, Lydia, 5 
Brandes, Irma B., 15, 24 
Brandes, Willa D., 15 
Brewster, Achsah, 13, 20 

Alta C., 7, 9, 10, 14 
Ara c., 10, 12, 19 
Bathsheba, 6 

BeDj a:min, 5 

Betsey, 7, 9, 10, 15 
Betty, 6 

Calvin, 7, 10 
Calvin H., 7, 9 
Carl M., 11, 16, 24, 54 
Carl I., 24, ?.5 
Cora Louise, 15, 19, 50 
Cynthia Ann, 25, 55 
Earl H., x, 10, 15, 20 
EdD& L., 7, 9, 12 
Elder William, ix, 1, 2 
Elias, 6 

Elisha, 5 

Eunice, 7 
Fear, 4 
Harriet, 7, 9, 11, 17 
Harwood B. , 20 
Helen, 12, 19, 29 
Hiram, 7 
Hopestill, 5 
Huldah, 5 
Ichabod, 5, 6 
Jesse, 7 
Jessie L., x, 11, 15, 25 
Jeru.sha, 6, 
Jonathan, 4 

53 

Brewster, Joseph, 5 
Josephine, 25 
Joshua, 5 

Louis C., 11, 15, 24 
L. W., xi 
Lot, 5 
Love, 4 
Lovina, 6 

Lucy B., 6 
Lydia, 8 
Lyman, 7 
Marion E. 15, 20, &l 
Mary, 5, 6, 7 
llary c., 10 
Mary L., 11 
Kercy, 5 
Kilton F!, 7, 9, 11, 16, 19 
Kilton F. 11

, 11, 16~ 19 
Kinnie B., 11, 16 
Morgan~ 6 

Baney Lois, 16, 24 
Naomi, 5 

Nathaniel, 5 
Nora P., 19 
Olive, 6 
Oliver, 5 
Patience, 4 
Polly, 6 
Prince, 6 
Ross C., 15, 25 
Ruth, 6 

Samuel, 6 
Sarah, 4 
Seth, 6 
Wealtha P., 7 
William1

, x, 1, 2, 5, 4 



54 THE EIGHT BREWSTER COUSINS 

Brewster, 'f1JJ1u3
, 4, 6 

1'UJ1u,•, 5 
Williu&, 6 

1'1lliu."', 6 

lillia:m D.9 , 7, 9, 10, 15 
'11JJ1o D.11, 15, 25, SS 
lilliam R., x, 11, 15, 2S 
lrestling2, -& 
lreart.l.illg3, 4 

Buruett, Betsey, 7 
Burnett, Ha:n.nab, 7 
Burnett, Harry, 7 
Burns, John, 21 
Burns, Laura, 21 
Burns, Rose F., 21, 52 
Burr, Doris E., 28 

!:d.Da, 18, 28 
Harold H. , 28 
tee W., 18, 28 
Leola R., 28 
Williu A., 28 

C&ley, Jane •• , 11 
C&ley, Sary, 10, 15 
Caley, William K., 11 
Canfield, Grace, 15, 2~ 
Canfield, 
Capron, Maria, 10 
Chapman, Flora E., 10 
Chapman, llaria, 10 
Chapman, William, 10 
Collier, Sarah, 4 
Cushman, Robert, 2 

Dube, Ara B., 29 
Dube, Helen, 19, 29 
Du.be, Larondelle, 50 
Dube, Pierre J., 19, 29 

Ericson, Josephine C., 16 

Ford, B. F., 15 
Ford, Ida I., 15, 21 

Foster, Ellkaa, 7 
Foster, Lueiu.&, 9, 12 
Foster, Lucy B., 9, 12, 18 
Foster, leal tba P., 7 

Henry, Doris, 18, 28 
HeDr7, Etta X., 18 
Henry, Harlan, 18 
Hotchkiss, Marion E., 20, Sl 
Hotchkiss, Patricia A., 20, 251 
Hotchkiss, Reuben P., 20, 31 
Hotebkiss, Sonia B., 20, 31 

Joua, Emma c. Brewster, xi 

lt~ F.dith, 19 
Korach, Albert, ~ 

Lubert, :lar;r L., 11 
Launspach, John, 11 
Launspach, Wllhelm1na, 11 
Lauritzen, Jessie, 1%, 11, 15, 2S 
Lauritzen, John C., 16, 2S 
Lauritsen, Kary Jane, 15, 2S 
Lauritsen, Wengel B., 15, 2S 

Marts, Charles F., 19 
llart.11, Fdith K., 19 
llartz, Jla..7 E., 19 
Killer, Vernon H., 26 
lliller, Harriet Jean, 26 
lore, Richard, 4 
Jlorgan, Olive, 6 
Kowbray, Stella, 2S 
Jloyer, Et ta, 18 
Mulcahy, Flora E., 24 
Kuleahy, Thekla, 25 
Jlulcahy, Walter W., 24 

Nelisse, Alta R • ., 32 
Burt, 14, 21 
Emma G., 32 
Ernesto., 14, 21, 52 



CONTENTS 55 

lellsse, .laud, 14, 21 
Rose, 21, 52 
Ruth L., 21, 55 

Nordby, il!hild H., 16, 24, M 
lord.by, John H. , 16 

Oliver, Cora Louise, 19, 50 
Donald E., 50 
Gerald c., 50 
John B., 50 
John w., 50 

Palmer:, Jane, 25, M 
Pal.lier, Judd, 25 
Partridge, 17dia, 4 
Pelton, Fl.avel B., 12 
Pe1ton, Bora E., 12, l.9 
Pederson, Torborg, 22, 55 
Phelps, Wealtha, 7 
Picard, George, 20 
Picard, Harwood B., 20 

Rideout, A. C., 10, 1~ 
Bessie A., 15, 21 
Harold F., 15, 21 
Paul, 10, 15, 21 

Roberts, Glen, 55 
Rogers, )label V., x, 17, 27 
Rogers, 17, 27 

Sand:ya, Archbishop, 1 
Shackson, Barbara E., 18, 29 

Clyde F., 18, 29 
Doris, 28 
Doris H., 18, 29 
Edna, 18, 28 
Glen W., 19 
Lucius Lee, 19, 
Lucy B., rl, 7 
llary Eliz., 19 
Richard H., 18, 29 
William, 1.8 

Smith, 17, 27 
Solether, Carol S., 26 
Solethe~, James H., 26 
Standish, llyles, 4 
Starks, Jla:ry, 6 
2tevenson, Theodore, 14 
Stevenson, Wimdf'rsd, x, 10, 14 
Stillwell, Alta C., 9, 14 
Stillwell, Cortemua, 10 

.laud, 10, 14, 21 
Ralph B., .x, 10, 22, SS 
Roy T., 14, 22 
Torborg, 55 
Violet K., 14, 22 
Vivian B., 14, 22 
Weight, 10 
Will.iam, 107 14, 

Willia R., 14, 22 
Winnifred, x, 10, 14 
Winifred !J., 14, 22 

Stroud, Carol B. , 16, 26 
Harriet Jean, 16, 26 
Harry ... , 16, 26 
Harry w. 11, 1s, 2s 
Jane, 25, M 
John ll. , 16, 25, M 
John P., 25-, M 
llinnie B., x, 11, 16, 26 

'h-eppeer, Dorothy, 25, ~ 
Allen:, 25 
Stella, 25 

Valentine, Harriet, ll 
Leroy, ll 
Mabel, 11, 17, 27 
Victor, ll, 17 

Wadsworth,Hopestill, 5 
Walworth, Abigail, 6 
Witter, Laura, 21 






